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Surnames
A Ashley

B Barlow, Barrow, Bettis, Betts, Blomefield, Brundit, Burgess

C Carvel

D Davenport

E Earlam

F Ford

G Gibson, Gleave, Greenhough

H Hanson, Hardy, Hickson, Hill, Hollinpriest, Hough

L Longmate

M Mayo, Morley

P Pack, Perrin, Pickstone

R Roylance, Royle

S Savil, Sear

W Walton, Warburton, Ward, Whitelegg, Woodall, Woods, Wright
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First Generation

1. Raymond George Warburton, son of 2. Alfred Edward Warburton & 3. Muriel Evelyn Ward.
Raymond George was born in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 12 Aug 1945.

On 12 Apr 1969 when Raymond George was 23, he married Janet Hylda Longmate in
Chesterfield, Derbyshire.
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Second Generation

2. Alfred Edward Warburton, son of 4. Charles Edward Warburton & 5. Ann Ford. Alfred
Edward was born in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 12 Mar 1916.  ■ Mentioned in a will on 24 Feb 1928.
Probate granted on  his father's will which bequeathed him £100. Alfred Edward died in Timperley,
Cheshire, on 5 Nov 1972.

In 1944 when Alfred Edward was 27, he married Muriel Evelyn Ward in Altrincham, Cheshire.

3. Muriel Evelyn Ward, daughter of 6. George Willie Ward & 7. Madge Morley. Muriel Evelyn
was born in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 15 Jun 1920. Muriel Evelyn died in Timperley, Cheshire, on
25 May 1978.
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Third Generation

4. Charles Edward Warburton, son of 8. George Warburton & 9. Hannah Davenport. Charles
Edward was born in Altrincham, Cheshire, in 1877.  ■ Census in 1891 for Altrincham, Cheshire.
Charles, aged 14, is an office boy living with his parents and family at 20 Stamford Road.  ■
Census in 1901 for Altrincham, Cheshire. Charles, aged 24, is an upholsterer living with his
parents and family at 27 Stamford Road.  ■ Census in 1911 for Altrincham, Cheshire. Charles,
aged 34, is an upholsterer living with his parents and family at 23 Sandiway Road.  ■ Will on 18
Mar 1927. Charles bequeathed £100 each to his children and the rest of his estate to his wife.
Charles Edward died in Bridgewater Canal, Sale, Cheshire, on 1 Nov 1927. He was buried in
Altincham and Hale Cemetery, on 4 Nov 1927.

Charles's birth was registered 1q 1877 (Altrincham 8a 197), and his death in 4q 1927 (Bucklow 8a
218). His address at the time of his death was 1 George Street, Altrincham. Cause of death was
suicide by drowning in the canal while of unsound mind.

An Inquest was held on 3rd November, and reported in the Altrincham Guardian of November
11th. He was last seen on Friday 29th October taking a tramcar to Sale where, instead of walking
to his brother Alan's house in Barkers Lane he turned down Urban Road towards the canal. His
body was discovered by a boatman on Tuesday 1st November near Egerton Street, Sale. The
verdict was temporary insanity resulting from neurasthenia, which in turn was caused by an
unfounded fear that he had cancer.

A funeral service was held at 'the house' prior to internment in Altrincham Cemetery.

In 1914 when Charles Edward was 37, he married Ann Ford in Altrincham, St George, Cheshire.
The marriage was registered in 1q 1914 (Bucklow 8a 253; C BMD CE3/3/18).

5. Ann Ford, daughter of 10. Joseph Ford & 11. Ann Eliza Woodall. Ann was born in Mere,
Cheshire, on 11 Feb 1888.  ■ Census in 1911 for Timperley, Cheshire. Ann is probably the Annie
Ford (21) a domestic servant to Arthur and Ann Mallinson at Heather Lea, Broomfield Avenue. Ann
died in The Mount Nursing Home, Sale, Cheshire, on 23 Sep 1973.

Ann’s birth was registered in 1q 1888  Altricham 8a 201 (C BMD KNU/24/610). Her death was
registered in 3q 1973 Bucklow 10a 318.

6. George Willie Ward, son of 12. George Walter Ward & 13. Hannah Emma Eliza Betts.
George Willie was born in Leyton, Essex, on 26 Feb 1899. George Willie died in Withington
Hospital, on 29 Mar 1980.

George, my grandfather, ran away from home and joined the army, lying about his age. He fought
in WW1, was wounded, and met my grndmother, who was a nurse, whilst convalescing in
Bowdon. As far as  I am aware he had no further contact with his family.
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George was born at 49 Harrow Road, Leytonstone.

On 22 Dec 1919 when George Willie was 20, he married Madge Morley in Altrincham, St John,
Cheshire. Marriage registration 4q 1919 Bucklow 8a 413.

7. Madge Morley, daughter of 14. Charles Morley & 15. Annie Alice Carvel. Madge was born in
Northampton, Northamptonshire, on 8 May 1900. Madge died in 1997.

Madge’s death was registered in 2q 1997 Garstang 27b 145.



Ancestors of Raymond George Warburton

7

Fourth Generation

8. George Warburton, son of 16. Thomas Warburton & 17. Alice Walton. George was born in
Flixton, Lancashire, in 1852.  ■ Census in 1871 for Altrincham, Cheshire. George, aged 19,  is a
joiner's apprentice living with his parents at 12 John Street.  ■ Census in 1881 for Altrincham,
Cheshire. George, aged 29, is a joiner living at 20 Meadowbank, Stamford Road with his wife
Hannah (27) a dressmaker, and children Frederick (5), Charles E (4), George A (3), and Thomas H
(3 months). Also present is mother-in-law Sarah Davenport (61).  ■ Census in 1891 for Altrincham,
Cheshire. George, aged 39, is a house joiner living at 20 Stamford Road with his wife Hannah (37)
a dressmaker, and children Frederick (15) a warehouse youth, Charles E (14) an office boy,
George A (12), Thomas H (10), Herbert (8), and Alan W (3). Also present is mother-in-law Sarah
Davenport (72).  ■ Census in 1901 for Altrincham, Cheshire. George, aged 49, is a joiner
(staircase hand?) living at 27 Stamford Road with his wife Hannah (47), and children Frederick
(25) a salesman (cotton linings), Charles E (24) an upholsterer, George A (22) a printer
compositor, Herbert (18) an apprentice wholesale draper, Alan W (13) an office boy (estate agent),
and Edith Alice (9). Also present is sister-in-law Sarah Davenport (44).  ■ Census in 1911 for
Altrincham, Cheshire. George, aged 59, is a joiner living at 23 Sandiway Road (10 rooms) with
Hannah (58),  Charles E (34) an upholsterer, Herbert (28) a salesman (wholesale drape)r, Alan
Wm (23) a commercial traveller (wholesale draper), Edith Alice (19) a typist at a photographic
manufacturers, and sister-in-law Sarah Davenport (55). George and Hannah had been married 37
years and had 7 children, all living. George died in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 5 Apr 1929. He was
buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 8 Apr 1929.

George’s birthwas  registered in 1q 1852 (Barton 8c 453). His grave is 2894. His is buried with his
parents Thomas and Alice, brother William, and his wife Hannah, and sister-in-law Sarah
Davenport. His age is recorded as 77 years.

Sometime after 1901 George and his family moved to Sunnybank, Grosvenor Road, Altrincham,
and later to Ardene, a large house at 23 Sandiway Road, where they appear on the 1911 census,
and where George was living at the time of his death. Ardene was demolished in the 1930's, to
make way for, amongst other things, the Garrick Theatre. George was at one time secretary of the
Joiner’s Association. He was a strong Liberal and his religion was described as 'Chapel' (Kenneth
Shawcross).

His death registration is 2q 1929 Bucklow 8a 186.

On 19 Aug 1874 when George was 22, he married Hannah Davenport in Altrincham, St George,
Cheshire. The parish record decribes George as a Joiner at John St., Altrincham, aged 22. His
father is Thomas, a farmer. Hannah is 21 from Meadow Bank, Altrincham. Her father is William, a
miller, deceased. The marriage is registered in 3q 1874 (Altrincham 8a 175).

9. Hannah Davenport, daughter of 18. William Davenport & 19. Sarah Burgess. Hannah was
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born in Altrincham, Cheshire, in 1854. She was christened in Styal Presbyterian Chapel, Cheshire,
on 30 Apr 1854. Hannah died in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 24 Jun 1914. She was buried in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 27 Jun 1914.

Hannah's birth was registered in 1q 1854 Alrincham 8a 173.

Hannah's death certificate says she died at 23 Sandiway Road from malignant disease of the lung,
and exhaustion. George, described as a joiner (journeyman), was present at her death and was
the informant. Hannah's grave is 2894. She is buried with her parents-in-law Thomas and Alice,
brother-in-law William, her husband George, and her sister Sarah Davenport. Her age is recorded
as 61 years.

10. Joseph Ford, son of 20. Thomas Ford & 21. Ann Hill. Joseph was born in Tabley, Cheshire,
on 25 May 1853.  ■ Census in 1881 for Mere, Cheshire. Joseph (27) is a farmer of 54 1/2 acres at
Hulse Heath farm, employing 1 man. He is living with Ann E (22), Sarah Ann (5 months), Margaret
S Woodhall sister-in-law, and Joseph Stead (16) a servant.  ■ Census in 1891 for Mere, Cheshire.
Joseph (37) is a farmer living at Hulse Heath with Ann E (32), Sarah A (10), Thomas (8), Mary (7),
Joseph (5), Ann (3), Susannah (1), and Hannah E Woodall (19) a visitor.  ■ Census in 1901 for
Mere, Cheshire. Joseph (47) is a farmer living at Hulse Heath with Ann E (42), Mary (17), Joseph
(15), Ann (13), Susannah (11), Benjamin (8), William (6), Alfred (3), and Sarah E Woodall, sister-in-
law.  ■ Census in 1911 for Mere, Cheshire. Joseph (57) is a farmer living at Hulse Heath with Ann
Eliza (52), Joseph (25), Susannah (21), Benjamin (18), William (16), and Alfred (13).

Information on Joseph and his ancestors is based on the tree placed on Genes Reunited by
Amanda Wood, which I will attempt to expand with my own research in due course.

In 1880 when Joseph was 26, he married Ann Eliza Woodall in Great Budworth, St Mary,
Cheshire. The marriage was registered in 1q 1880 Runcorn 8a 255 (C BMD Cheshire Central
126/4/372).

11. Ann Eliza Woodall, daughter of 22. William Woodall & 23. Eliza Burgess. Ann Eliza was
born in Mobberley, Cheshire, on 20 Mar 1859. Ann Eliza died in Bucklow, Cheshire, on 1 Dec
1935.

Information on Ann and her ancestors is based on the tree placed on Genes Reunited by Amanda
Wood, and expanded by information from Kindel Booth, wife of my 2nd cousin once removed
Robert W Booth, and my own research.

The birth of Ann Eliza, mother’s maiden name Burgess, was registered in 2q 1859 Altrincham 8a
159.

12. George Walter Ward, son of 24. Walter Ward & 25. Mary Ann Bettis. George Walter was
born in Stratford, Essex, on 22 Dec 1874.  ■ Census in 1891 for Leyton, Essex. George (16), born
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in Stratford, is lodging at 2 Wood Street.  ■ Census in 1901 for Grove Green, Leyton, Essex.
George (26) is a labourer for GER, living at 38 Ashville Rd. with Emma (21), Hannah (5), and
George W (2).  ■ Census in 1911 for Harrow Green, Leytonstone, Essex. George (36) is a
platelayer for G E Railway, living at 2 Granville Street with Emma (31), Hannah (15) who worked in
a chocolate factory, George (12), Arthur (9), David (7), and Elsie (2). Another son Frederick was
recorded with a note he had died. George Walter died aft 1919.

George’s census age puts his birth between April 1874 and March 1875. This is before his father’s
marriage to Susan Bowers so he is a son of his first marriage. The only birth of a George Walter
registered in the appropriate period is 1q 1875 Pancras 1b 191, but his father’s name is William
John so he is discounted.

There is a George William born 21 December 1874 at 13 Waddington Street, Stratford, father
George Walter a labourer, mother Mary Ann, formerley Bettis. The time, place and father’s name
are correct. George Walter’s birthplace is given as Stratford on the 1881 census and there is no
evidence of George William in that census.

However there is no registration of a marriage between a Ward and Bettis in the 20 years before
George’s birth (or a Betts in the London area), so it appears the marriage wasn’t registered.
Although many deaths of a Mary Ann Ward are registered between 1875 and 1879, the only one in
West Ham was a little old and married to William. There is one in Whitechapel in 2q 1877 aged 27
that hasn’t been checked. Church records have not yet been checked.

On 25 Dec 1895 when George Walter was 21, he married Hannah Emma Eliza Betts in
Leytonstone, St Margarets, Essex. Marriage registration 4q 1895 West Ham 4a 138. At the time of
the marriage George was living at 1 Lancaster Road, Leytonstone, father George Walter Ward,
labourer. Hannah was at 8 Argyle Street, father William, labourer.

13. Hannah Emma Eliza Betts, daughter of 26. William Henry Betts & 27. Hannah Mayo.
Hannah Emma Eliza was born in Stepney, London, on 11 Dec 1879.

Hannah’s birth was registered in 1q 1880 Stepney 1c 479. She was born at 1 Providence Place,
Halley Street, Limehouse, father William Henry a Deal Poster, mother Hannah nee Mayo.

14. Charles Morley, son of 28. James Morley & 29. Elizabeth Wright. Charles was born in
Northampton, Northamptonshire, in 1867.  ■ Census in 1901 for Northampton, Northamptonshire.
Charles (32) is a foreman, welt room, [w]ool trade, living at 5 Purser Rd. with Annie (21), Madge
(10 months), and mother-in-law Emily Maule, a laundress.  ■ Census in 1911 for Hale, Cheshire.
Charles (43) is a bootmaker, living at 54 Hale Rd. with Annie (31), Madge (10), Percy (7) and
mother-in-law Emily Maule (52), a widow.

Charles’s birth was registered in 3q 1867 Northampton 3b 71, mother’s maiden name Wright.
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In 1899 when Charles was 32, he married Annie Alice Carvel. The marriage was registered in 4q
1899 at Northampton (3b 159). Annie is called Ann Carvell.

15. Annie Alice Carvel, daughter of 31. Emily Carvel. Annie Alice was born in Greens Norton,
Northants, on 13 Aug 1879. Annie Alice died in Altrincham, Cheshire, in 1959.

Death registered in 3q 1959 ( Bucklow 10a 81). She is called Annie A, aged 78, which is about 2
years too young.
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Fifth Generation

16. Thomas Warburton, son of 32. William Warburton & 33. Ann Wright. Thomas was born in
Hale Barns, Cheshire, on 2 Dec 1810. He was christened in Ringway, St Mary and All Saints,
Cheshire, on 30 Dec 1810.  ■ Census in 1841 for Flixton, Lancashire. Thomas is an Inn Keeper
aged 30, living with wife Alice (27), Mary (6 weeks), and Ellen Booth (13) who may be a servant.  ■
Census in 1851 for Flixton, Lancashire. Thomas, aged 40, is an Inn Keeper at the Gray Hound Inn.
His place of birth is Hale on this and all subsequent censuses. Also present are Alice (36), Ellen
(8), Alice (7), Thomas (5) Ann (2), William (1), and niece Elizabeth Millatt (13), the daughter of
Alice's sister Martha.  ■ Census in 1861 for Flixton, Lancashire. Thomas, aged 50, is a farmer of
35 acres in Flixton village, employing 1 man. Also present are Alice (46), Alice (17) who is a
dressmaker, Thomas (15), Ann (12), George (9), Esther (6), Wright (4), and servant James
Fletcher (21) who is a carter.  ■ Census in 1871 for Altrincham, Cheshire. Thomas, aged 60, is a
carter living at 12 John Street with Alice (56), George (19) a joiner's apprentice, Esther (16) a
dressmaker, and Wright (14) an errand boy.  ■ Census in 1881 for Altrincham, Cheshire. Now a
widower Thomas is living at 12 Pownall St with his daughter Alice Davies, her husband and five
children. He was head of the family and a retired farmer. Thomas died in Altrincham, Cheshire, on
15 Jul 1888. He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 18 Jul 1888.

The evidence that this Thomas is the Thomas subsequently living in Flixton is that Thomas's son
William aged 10 of Flixton is staying with his uncle William (born 1803) son of William Snr in 1861.
William (1803) is staying with his father in 1841, and brother Josiah in 1851.

His parish baptism record states his parents are of Hale. His death is registered in 3q 1888
(Altrincham 8a 102, CBMD ref ALT/39/38). His grave is 2894. His was buried  with his wife Alice,
sons William and George, and George's wife Hannah, and sister-in-law Sarah Davenport. His age
is given as 77 years.

On 12 Sep 1838 when Thomas was 27, he married Alice Walton in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.
The parish record decribes both as of full age, Thomas as a farmer from Hale. Thomas's father is
William, a farmer, who makes his mark. Alice is from Carrington. The marriage is registered in 3q
1838 (Altrincham 19 4; C BMD ref CE5/1/80).

17. Alice Walton, daughter of 34. William Walton & 35. Esther Greenhough. Alice was born in
Carrington, Cheshire, in 1814. She was christened in Carrington, Cheshire, on 17 Apr 1814. Alice
died in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 13 Jun 1873. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on
17 Jun 1873.

Alice's baptism is probably the one recorded on IGI at Carrington. This is probably Carrington
Chapel, a chapel-at-ease for Bowdon. The baptism belongs to a batch of female only baptisms.

Her death is registered in 2q 1873 Altrincham 8a 127, aged 59. Her grave is 2894. She is buried
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with her husband Thomas, sons William and George, George's wife Hannah, and her sister-in-law
Sarah Davenport. Her age is given as 59 years on the headstone.

18. William Davenport, son of 36. James Davenport & 37. Sarah Pickstone. William was born
in 1818. He was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 31 May 1818.  ■ Census in 1851 for
Altrincham, Cheshire. William (32) is a Salesman in the Corn Trade living in Sandiway Place,
Altrincham with Sarah (31), Henry (4), Mary (3) and William's brother Richard (30) a salesman
[and] calico printer. William died in Altrincham, Cheshire, in 1858.

Death was registered in 4q 1858 Altrincham 8a 118.

On 25 Nov 1840 when William was 22, he married Sarah Burgess in Styal Presbyterian Chapel,
Cheshire. William of Ashley and Sarah of Oversley Ford. The marriage was registered  in 4q 1840
Altrincham 19 14A (C BMD LT/1/4).

19. Sarah Burgess, daughter of 38. Henry Burgess & 39. Mary Roylance. Sarah was born in
Styal, Wilmslow, Cheshire, on 29 Apr 1819. She was christened in Hale Chapel (Unitarian),
Cheshire, on 10 Jun 1819.  ■ Census in 1861 for Altrincham, Cheshire. Sarah (40) is a widowed
provision dealer living at 26 George Street with Henry (14), Hannah (7), Sarah (3), and sister
Elizabeth Burgess (36). Sarah died in Altrincham, Cheshire, in 1901.

Death registration is in 1q 1901 Bucklow 8a 132, aged 81.

20. Thomas Ford, son of 40. Joseph Ford. Thomas was born in Aston-by-Budworth, Cheshire,
abt 1826.

On 27 Mar 1851 when Thomas was 25, he married Ann Hill in Great Budworth, Cheshire.

21. Ann Hill. Ann was born in Over Tabley, Cheshire, abt 1833. Ann died abt 1869.

22. William Woodall, son of 44. Hugh Woodall & 45. Ann Gibson. William was born in
Mobberley, Cheshire, on 29 Mar 1831. He was christened in Mobberley, St Wilfred, Cheshire, on 8
May 1831.  ■ Census in 1861 for Bentham, Yorkshire. William (30) is a farmer of 90 acres
employing 1 boy, living at Kirkbeck with Eliza (27), Susannah (6), Ann E (2), and 2 servants.  ■
Census in 1871 for Tabley Superior, Cheshire. William (39) is a farmer living on Manchester Road
with Eliza (37), Sarah Elizabeth (9), Mary Ellen (7), and William Thomas (4).  ■ Census in 1881 for
Pickmere. Cheshire. William (49) is a widowed farmer of 64 acres living with Sarah (19), William
(15), Emily (10), John Hy (8), Alfred (6), and Lucy (4).  ■ Census in 1891 for Pickmere. Cheshire.
William (59) is a widowed farmer living at Frog Lane Farm with William (24), John H (18), and
Sarah (29). William died aft 1891.

William is present in the 1891 census but not that of 1901. However no matching death registration
can be found.
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In 1854 when William was 22, he married Eliza Burgess in Mobberley, St Wilfred, Cheshire.
Marriage reference is 2q 1854 Altrincham 8a 234.

23. Eliza Burgess, daughter of 46. Thomas Burgess & 47. Eliza Hickson. Eliza was born in
Tabley Superior, Cheshire, on 18 Mar 1834. She was christened in Rostherne, St Mary, Cheshire,
on 27 Apr 1834. Eliza died in Mobberley, Cheshire, on 3 Apr 1879. She was buried in Mobberley,
St Wilfred, Cheshire, on 7 Apr 1979.

24. Walter Ward, son of 48. George Ward & 49. Isabella Savil. Walter was born in Takeley,
Essex, on 26 Oct 1851.  ■ Census in 1881 for Leytonstone, Essex. Walter George (28) is a
labourer living at 2 Thomas Cottages with Susan (23) of Sydney Street, London, George W (6),
Elizabeth S (7 mths), and George (25) brother and unemployed labourer.  ■ Census in 1891 for
Leyton, Essex. Walter (39) is a bricklayer’s labourer living at 7 Lower Temple St. with Susan (33),
Elizabeth (10), Walter A (6), William A (3), and Caroline (1).  ■ Census in 1901 for Leyton, Essex.
Walter (40 sic), is a widowed decorator and builder living at 13 Temple Street with Walter (17) a
dustman, WIlliam (13), and Caroline (11). Walter died bef 1911.

Walter is called George Walter on his son’s marriage certificate, and Walter George in the 1881
census. Otherwise he is only called Walter. His birth registration is in 3q 1851 Dunmow 12 71.

Walter cannot be found on the 1911 censuses, though his 2 unmarried daughters are living
together. He is presumed dead though there is no registration at West Ham of the right age.

Abt 1873 when Walter was 21, he married Mary Ann Bettis.

25. Mary Ann Bettis.

26. William Henry Betts, son of 52. Daniel Betts & 53. Susannah. William Henry was born in
Stepney, London, in 1840.  ■ Census in 1871 for Limehouse, Stepney, London. William (30) is a
dock labourer living at 15 Eastfield St. with Hannah (20) a laundress.  ■ Census in 1881 for
Limehouse, Stepney, London. William (40) is a deal poster living at 1 Providence Place with
Hannah (30), William (9), Hannah E (1), and Peter and Adam Mayo (23 and 17) wood cutters who
are described as boarders.  ■ Census in 1891 for Limehouse, Stepney, London. William (50) is a
dock labourer living alone at 3 Cayley St, though he is still described as married.

Probable birth registration 3q 1840 Stepney 2 430.

On 19 Dec 1869 when William Henry was 29, he married Hannah Mayo. Marriage registration 4q
1869 Bethnal Green 1c 601.

27. Hannah Mayo, daughter of 54. Peter Mayo & 55. Susannah Pack. Hannah was born in
Limehouse, Stepney, London, on 13 Dec 1851.  ■ Census in 1891 for Stratford, Essex. Hannah
would appear to be the Hannah Hiron (39) living as wife to William Hiron (39) a firewood dealer, at
31 Wrights Rd. Also present are Emma (12), Mary A (5), Maria (3), and 4 servants.  ■ Census in
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1901 for Leyton, Essex. Hannah (50) is still living with William Hiron (49)  firewood dealer, at 16
Argyle St.  Maria (14)  is present but called Maria Hiron. There are 2 servants.

Birth registration 1q 1852 Stepney 1c 557

28. James Morley, son of 56. James Morley & 57. Sarah Sear. James was born in Diss, Norfolk,
in Dec 1828. He was christened in Diss, St Mary, Norfolk, on 7 Dec 1828.  ■ Census in 1851 for
Southwark, Surrey. James (23) is a shoemaker living at 58 Tower St.  ■ Census in 1861 for
Southwark, Surrey. James (32) is a boot and shoemaker living at 23 Great Char Street with
Elizabeth (24), Sarah (3), and Elizabeth (10 mths).  ■ Census in 1871 for Northampton,
Northamptonshire. James (44) is a shoemaker living at 74 Great Russell Street with Elizabeth
(34), James (8), Sarah (6), Charles (3), and Samuel (3 mths).  ■ Census in 1881 for Northampton,
Northamptonshire. James (54) is a shoemaker living at 74 Great Russell Street with Elizabeth
(44), James (18), Sarah (16), Charles (13), Samuel (10), Henry (7), Alfred (5), and Elizabeth (1).  ■
Census in 1891 for Northampton, Northamptonshire. James (64) is a shoemaker living at 74 Great
Russell Street with Elizabeth (54), James (28), Charles (23), Henry (17), Alfred (15), and Elizabeth
(11).  ■ Census in 1901 for Northampton, Northamptonshire. James (75) is a retired shoemaker.
He and Elizabeth (65) are living at 67 Dunster Street, the home of their daughter Sarah (36), and
her husband John Horne (36). Nellie Fisher (11), and Alfred Fisher (9), Sarah’s children from a
previous marriage ,are also present. James died in Northampton, Northamptonshire, in 1902.

James death is probably that registered in 1q 1902 Northamplton 3b 45, aged 76.

In 1857 when James was 28, he married Elizabeth Wright in Northampton, Northamptonshire.
The best fitting marriage of James Morley and Elizabeth is that registered in 4q 1857 Northampton
3b 181 to Elizabeth Wright.

29. Elizabeth Wright. Elizabeth was born in Northampton, Northamptonshire, abt 1836. Elizabeth
died in Northampton, Northamptonshire, in 1903.

Elizabeth’s death is probably that registered in 4q 1903 Northampton 3b 40, aged 67

31. Emily Carvel. Emily was born in Greens Norton, Northants, in 1859.  ■ Census in 1901 for
Northampton, Northamptonshire. Laundress, living with her daughter.
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Sixth Generation

32. William Warburton, son of 64. John Warburton & 65. Mary Hough. William was born in Hale
Barns, Cheshire, in 1775. He was christened in Hale Chapel (Unitarian), Cheshire, on 9 Aug 1775.
■ Census in 1841 for Hale, Cheshire. Occupation farmer. Ellen, William, Josiah and Wright are
living at home.  ■ Census in 1851 for Hale, Cheshire. William, aged 75, is a farmer of 50 acres
with 4 servants living at Ross Mill, with his wife Ann (72), plus Ellen (50) and Wright (35), and
visitor William Wright (4). The drop in acreage between the 1838 tithe map and this census may be
because the former is recorded standard Imperial acres while the census gives Cheshire acres.  ■
Census in 1861 for Hale, Cheshire. William, aged 85, is a farmer with 3 servants living at Ross
Mill. Ellen (60), Wright (44), William Wright (14) grandson occupation carter, and William (13) son
of Joseph are staying.  ■ Mentioned in a will in Hale, Cheshire, in 1862. His will leaves everything
to his son Wright. William died in Hale, Cheshire, on 26 Feb 1862. He was buried in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, on 3 Mar 1862.

Death registered 1q 1862 (Altrincham 8a 141; C BMD ref ALT/14/43). He is buried in grave 1384
(Owen: modern number unknown), with his wife Ann, daughter Ellen, and son Wright.

On 17 Jul 1796 when William was 21, he married Ann Wright in Manchester Cathedral,
Lancashire. The parish record shows both to be 'of this (Manchester) parish'. William is a
cordwainer. However, circumstantial evidence for this marriage being the correct one includes:  - A
William Wright is staying with them in the 1851 and 1861 censuses, described as 'grandson' but he
could be a grand nephew. There is no evidence for a daughter marrying a Mr Wright. - A son is
called Wright. There is no evidence of this name being used before. - Their son Josiah and his wife
and daughter are in the Wright grave adjacent to their own. - The date fits well with the birth of
their first child.  IGI has 2 Ann Wrights born in Bowden in 1778/9. She is assumed to be the
daughter of James and Martha because their grave is adjacent to hers and William's in Bowdon
cemetery.

33. Ann Wright, daughter of 66. James Wright & 67. Martha Wright. Ann was born in Bowdon,
Cheshire, in 1778. She was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 27 Sep 1778. Ann died
in Hale, Cheshire, on 5 Oct 1851. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 8 Oct 1851.

Ann's death is registered in 4q 1851 (Altrincham XIX 1; C BMD ref ALT/7/91). She is buried in
grave 1384 (Owen: modern number unknown), with her husband WIlliam, daughter Ellen, and son
Wright. No age is given.

34. William Walton.

IGI has no obvious baptism for William, nor a likely wedding for William and Esther. Neither
William nor Esther are obvious in the censuses.

On 14 Nov 1797 William married Esther Greenhough in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.
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35. Esther Greenhough.

36. James Davenport, son of 72. Joseph Davenport & 73. Sarah. James was born in Ashley,
Cheshire, abt 1791.  ■ Census in 1841 for Ashley, Cheshire. James Devonport (50) is a miller
living at Ashley Mill with Sarah (50), Richard (20), Mary (15), Joshua (15) and Sarah (13).  ■
Census in 1851 for Ashley, Cheshire. James Bowenport (60) is a miller living at Ashley Mill with
Sarah (63), Jane Pickstone (80) a visitor born in Altrincham, and 4 servants, including Joseph
Pickstone (22) a carter born in Ringway. James died in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 19 Feb 1857.

James’s death was registered in 1q 1857 Altrincham 8a 131, aged 66 (on Cheshire BMD). The
idenfification of his parents is speculative based on evidence of a couple of that name from Ashley
having children baptised in the 1790s, but there is no baptism for James evident.

On 21 Sep 1812 when James was 21, he married Sarah Pickstone in Manchester Cathedral,
Lancashire.

37. Sarah Pickstone, daughter of 74. John Pickstone & 75. Mary. Sarah was born in Ashley,
Cheshire, in 1787. She was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 7 Oct 1787. Sarah died
in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 19 Jun 1864.

Sarah's baptism is not confirmed but is the closest given her age in the 1851  and 1861 censuses.
She is missing from 1871. Her death was registered in 2q 1864 8a 112, aged 76 (on cheshire
BMD).

38. Henry Burgess, son of 76. Henry Burgess & 77. Sarah Whitelegg. Henry was born in Styal,
Cheshire, in 1779. He was christened in Hale Chapel (Unitarian), Cheshire, on 1 Jul 1779. Henry
died in 1834. He was buried in Micklehurst, All Saints, Cheshire, on 14 Jun 1834.

Henry Burgess and his wife Mary had 8 children baptised at Hale Chapel. Sarah's dates fit with the
Sarah who married Willaim Davenport, and her sister Elizabeth is present in the 1861 census,
albeit with a slightly reduced age.

Henry is missing from the 1841 census where Mary is already living with her future husband John
Perrin. The Henry Burgess of Wilmslow who was buried in 1834, aged 55, at All Saints,
Micklehurst, a chapel-at-ease for Mobberley, is the best fit for Henry’s death.

On 24 Aug 1818 when Henry was 39, he married Mary Roylance in Wilmslow, St Bartholemew,
Cheshire. This marriage is the best fit for the parents of Sarah born in 1819, and is further
confirmed by the fact Mary named the first son of her second marriage Thomas Roylance.

39. Mary Roylance. Mary was born in Mobberley, Cheshire, abt 1798.  ■ Census in 1841 for Styal,
Cheshire. Mary Perrin (53) is living at Oversley Ford with Thomas Perrin (3), and James Perrin (3
months). These are presumably her children with John Perrin who is missing from the census.
Also present are her Burgess children Mary (20), Elizabeth (15), Hannah (15), Henry (14), John
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(12), William (10), and Isaac (8), plus Mary Burgess (55), and Hannah Burgess (50).  ■ Census in
1851 for Styal, Cheshire. Mary (53) is living at Oversley Ford with husband John Perrin (44), a
farmer of 107 acres. Also present are John's sons Thomas (11), and James (10), and  her children
Mary (30), Elizabeth (28), Henry (24), John (22), William (20), and Isaac (17), plus lodgers Mary
Burgess (69) and Hannah Burgess (66). Mary died in Styal, Cheshire, in 1859.

Mary's second husband is a widower in 1861 so hers is probably the death registered in 1q 1859
at Altrincham 8a 144.

40. Joseph Ford. Joseph was born in Pickmere. Cheshire, abt 1800.

Joseph was a farmer.

44. Hugh Woodall, son of 88. Hugh Woodall & 89. Elizabeth Barlow. Hugh was born in Marthall,
Cheshire, in 1801. He was christened in Alderley, St Mary, Cheshire, on 28 Jun 1801.  ■ Census in
1841 for Mobberley, Cheshire. Hugh (40) is an agricultural labourer living in Town Lane with Ann
(35), William (10), Ann (8), Mary (4), and Hannah (11 mths).  ■ Census in 1851 for Mobberley,
Cheshire. Hugh (50) is  farmer of 51 acres living in Town Lane with Ann (47), William (20), Ann
(17), Mary Susanna (13), Hannah (9), and Sarah Margaret (8). Hugh died in Altrincham, Cheshire,
on 6 Jan 1861.

Hugh was a farmer, described as either farmer or labourer on his children’s baptisms.

On 5 Mar 1829 when Hugh was 28, he married Ann Gibson in Great Budworth, Cheshire. Hugh
and Ann were both from Lostock Gralam on their marriage record. Witnesses were Henry and
Margaret Gibson, Ann’s siblings. On the marriage license Hugh is a carrier, and both are 21 or
upwards.

45. Ann Gibson, daughter of 90. Thomas Gibson & 91. Susannah Earlam. Ann was born in
Lostock Gralam, Cheshire, on 3 Jun 1803. She was christened in Witton, St Helen, Cheshire, on 3
Jul 1803.  ■ Census in 1861 for Mobberley, Cheshire. Ann (57) is a widowed farmer of 50 acres
employing 1 man living in Town Lane with Mary (22) a dressmaker, Hannah (20) a dairy maid,
Sarah M (17) a servant, and grandson Hugh (4). Ann died in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 20 Sep
1868.

46. Thomas Burgess, son of 92. William Burgess & 93. Margaret Hickson. Thomas was born in
Tabley Superior, Cheshire, in 1803. He was christened in Mobberley, St Wilfred, Cheshire, on 22
May 1803.  ■ Census in 1851 for Mobberley, Cheshire. Thomas (47) is a farmer of 70 acres living
at Gleave House with Eliza (47), Margaret (23), John (21), Benjamin (18), Eliza (17), William (15),
Thomas (11), Ann Ellen (10), Samuel (8), Edward (5), Mary (2), and a servant.  ■ Census in 1861
for Mobberley, Cheshire. Thomas (57) is a farmer of 143 acres employing 3 labourers and 3 boys,
living at Gleave House with Eliza (54), William (24) a teamman, Thomas (11) a courman (sic), Ann
Ellen (20) a dairymaid, Samuel (18) a general servant, Edward (14), Mary (12), Elizabeth (9), and
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two servants.  ■ Census in 1871 for Mobberley, Cheshire. Thomas (68) is a widowed farmer of 143
acre, employing 4 men, living at Gleave House with William (35), Edward (25), Elizabeth (19),
brother[in-law] Joseph Hickson (59) a farm servant, grandson Hugh Woodall (15) a farm servant,
granddaughter Anne Eliza Woodall (12), Elizabeth Woodall (18) dairymaid, and John Woodall (13)
farm servant.  ■ Census in 1881 for Tabley Superior, Cheshire. Thomas (77) is a widowed farmer
living with Edward (34), son-in-law Thomas Barlow (41) a general servant, daughter Elizabeth
Barlow (29), and their daughter Lizzie (5). Thomas died in Mobberley, Cheshire, on 2 Apr 1891.

Thomas was a farmer.

On 8 Dec 1825 when Thomas was 22, he married Eliza Hickson in Rostherne, Cheshire. This is
the only marriage to an Eliza that fits with the birth of their first child.

47. Eliza Hickson, daughter of 94. John Hickson & 95. Sarah Barrow. Eliza was born in
Rostherne, Cheshire, in 1807. She was buried in Altrincham, Cheshire, on 24 Mar 1867.

Eliza’s death was registered in 1q 1867 Altrincham 8a 130, aged 60.

48. George Ward, son of 96. Joseph Ward & 97. Ann. George was born in Takeley, Essex, on 29
Dec 1816.  ■ Census in 1841 for Takeley, Essex. George (25) is a labourer living with Isobel (20),
John (4), William (3), and Aaron (4 mths).  ■ Census in 1861 for Takeley, Essex. George (45) is an
agricultural labourer living at Lower Bamborough Green with Isabella (44), John (24), Aran (20),
Reuben (17), Moses (15), Esther (13), Alfred (11), Walter (9), James (6), George (5), and Arthur
(3).  ■ Census in 1871 for Takeley, Essex. George (58) is an agricultural labourer living in Canfield
village with Isabella (55), Moses (24), Alfred (21), Walter (19), James (16), George (15), Arthur
(13), and David (9).  ■ Census in 1881 for Little Canfield, Essex. George (68) is an agricultural
labourer living with Isobella (63), Reuben (38), David (18), and granddaughter Annie (8).  ■
Census in 1891 for Little Canfield, Essex. George (79) is a widower, and retired agricultural
labourer living in Stortford Road with daughter-in-law Eliza (53) wife of a gardener, and George
(38) an agricultural labourer. George died in Little Canfield, Essex, on 28 Jan 1897.

George and his family cannot be found in the 1851 census. His death registration was in 1q 1897
Dunmow 4a 385, age 83. On son Walter’s second marriage he is described as a gamekeeper.

George married Isabella Savil.

49. Isabella Savil. Isabella was born in Takeley, Essex, ca 1817. Isabella died in Little Canfield,
Essex, on 31 Oct 1886.

Death registration 4q 1886 Dunmow 4a 312, age 70.

52. Daniel Betts. Daniel was born ca 1806.  ■ Census in 1841 for Stepney, London. Daniel (35) is
a labourer living in Willow St. with Susannah (35), Susannah (20), Mary (11), Daniel (10), Sarah
(10), Martha (4), and William (10 mths).
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Daniel married Susannah.

53. Susannah. Susannah was born ca 1806.

54. Peter Mayo. Peter was born in St George’s, Surrey, ca 1820.

There was also a William registered in 3q 1863 and a Susan registered in 4q 1867 who may be
Peter and Susannah’s children.

In 1842 when Peter was 22, he married Susannah Pack. Marriage registration 3q 1842 East
London 2 187.

55. Susannah Pack. Susannah was born in Bethnal Green, Middlesex, ca 1823.

56. James Morley, son of 112. James Morley & 113. Mary Woods. James was born in Banham,
Norfolk, on 19 May 1800. He was christened in Banham, St Mary, Norfolk, on 28 May 1800.  ■
Census in 1841 for Hoxne, Suffolk. James (40) is a mechanic living at Factory (?) with Maryanne
(35), John (15), Henry (15), James (14), Maryanne (11), Charles (4), and Sarah (1). The elder
Maryann would seem to be a mistake as James’s wife was Sarah.  ■ Census in 1851 for
Westminster, Middlesex. James (51) is a cabinet maker living in King Street with Sarah (49),
James (22) a shoemaker, Charles (15) an errand boy, Rebecca (8), and a visitor William Simpson
(19) a boatmaker from Norfolk.  ■ Census in 1861 for Lambeth, Surrey. James (60) is a bedstead
maker living at 93 Waterloo Road with Sarah (58) a dressmaker, Rebecca (18) a dressmaker, and
a lodger.  ■ Census in 1871 for Southwark, Surrey. James (71) is a cabinet maker living at 83
Hatfield Street with Sarah (69) a tie maker.  ■ Census in 1881 for Newington, London. James (81)
is a widowed ex-cabinet maker, now pauper living at St Saviours Union Infirmary, Walworth. James
died in Walworth Infirmary, Surrey, on 12 Apr 1881.

On 12 Feb 1824 when James was 23, he married Sarah Sear in Diss, Norfolk.

57. Sarah Sear, daughter of 114. William Sear & 115. Sarah Blomefield. Sarah was born in
Bungay, Suffolk, on 3 Mar 1801. She was christened in Norwich, St Stephen, Norfolk, on 18 Mar
1801. Sarah died in Southwark, Surrey, on 8 Feb 1875.

Sarah was living at 3 Hatfield Cottages when she died.
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Seventh Generation

64. John Warburton, son of 128. John Warburton & 129. Martha Hanson. John was born in
Hale Barns, Cheshire, in 1716.  ■ Mentioned in a will on 13 May 1723. John received £20 from the
will of his grandfather James Hanson.  ■ Mentioned in a will on 8 Apr 1729. John was bequeathed
£80 in the will of his grandfather Josiah, who died in 1730. He also shared one half of the residue
with his father and sister.  ■ Mentioned in a will in 1756. John's fathers's will left him a Chief Rent
of 6s 8d per annum from William Tatton of Withenshaw, his household goods (except the linen and
books which were shared with his sister), and half the residue of his personal estate after various
legacies were paid.  ■ Mentioned in a will on 8 Nov 1791. This was proved on April 21st 1792. He
mentions 2 tenements, one in Hale which he leases from John Perrin, and one in Altrincham called
Houghs. Executors are Andrew Garner and George Hankinson. The will is complex to ensure the
upbringing of his younger children. John died in Hale Barns, Cheshire, on 16 Nov 1791. He was
buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 20 Nov 1791.

John's baptism isn't in the parish  records at Bowdon, suggesting a non-conformist baptism at
home or at Ringway Chapel which was still controlled by dissenters.

Although he is paying rent for Easty Lane tenement his will refers to his lease from John Perrin.
The will of Josiah Perrin in 1726 reefrs to 'my Estate lying and being in Yestow [Eastoe] Lane
(formerly call'd Healds)'.  Easty Lane was held on a 3 life lease on a low rent of £1 8s 10d, but the
year after his death Mary is paying £26. John was the last life so it presumably reverted to a rack
rent. Mary was still paying (now £28) in 1807. The lease with John Perrin  expired before 1806 as
the wording of his will implies it was due to occur before his youngest child, Jane, reached 21. This
implies they were two separate leases but dosen't explain why Easty Lane isn't included in the will.
It may have already been transferred to his wife.

He was buried in grave P492 "in his 76th year" with his first wife Sarah, and his granddaughter
Mary, daughter of Joseph and Grace of Rostherne who died in 1831 aged 15. This makes his birth
date 1716, or late 1715.

On 7 Jan 1769 when John was 53, he married Mary Hough in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire. In the
parish record  John is of Bowdon parish, farmer. Mary is also of Bowdon parish. They were
married by license from Humphrey Owen. John signs, Mary makes her mark. William Yarwood and
John Hough are  witnesses.

65. Mary Hough. Mary was born in 1749. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, in 1822.
Mary died on 17 Dec 1822.

Mary was buried in grave P493 "aged 73", with her son Josiah, aged 10 months, and her grand
parents-in-law.

66. James Wright. James was born abt 1740. He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, in
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1821. James died on 9 Dec 1821.

James was buried in grave 936, aged 81.

On 12 Oct 1766 when James was 26, he married Martha Wright in Lymm, Cheshire.

67. Martha Wright. Martha was born abt 1739. Martha died on 4 Mar 1809. She was buried in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

The marriage of Martha Wright and James Wright at Lymm is unconfirmed as the correct James
and Martha, but it is the only marriage with an appropriate timeand place.martha was buried in
grave 936, aged 70.

72. Joseph Davenport.

Joseph married Sarah.

73. Sarah.

74. John Pickstone.

John married Mary.

75. Mary.

76. Henry Burgess, son of 152. Henry Burgess & 153. Hannah Whitelegg. Henry was born in
Mobberley, Cheshire, in 1739.

He is described as 'of Mobberley' on Sarah's grave.

On 24 Mar 1778 when Henry was 39, he married Sarah Whitelegg in Mobberley, St Wilfred,
Cheshire.

77. Sarah Whitelegg, daughter of 154. William Whitelegg & 155. Mary Gleave. Sarah was born
in 1740. Sarah died on 16 Apr 1816. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

Sarah subseqently married Henry Burgess of Mobberley. They each received 2s 6d from her father-
in-law's will. She wass buried in grave P394 "aged 76 years", with her first husband Thomas and
their daughter Sarah.

88. Hugh Woodall, son of 176. William Woodall & 177. Hannah Royle. Hugh was born in
Alderley, Cheshire, in 1754. He was christened in Alderley, St Mary, Cheshire, on 26 Dec 1754.
Hugh died in Marthall, Cheshire, on 30 Nov 1827.

Hugh’s parents are William and Hannah on his baptism. He was resident in Great Warford in 1798
according to the UK Land Tax records.
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On 1 May 1787 when Hugh was 33, he married Elizabeth Barlow in Over Peover, Cheshire.

89. Elizabeth Barlow. Elizabeth died in Marthall, Cheshire, in 1803.

90. Thomas Gibson, son of 180. John Gibson & 181. Margaret.

Thomas is described as an Innkeeper or Publican on the baptisms of his children.

On 16 Jan 1793 Thomas married Susannah Earlam in Great Budworth, St Mary, Cheshire.

91. Susannah Earlam, daughter of 182. Thomas Earlam & 183. Mary.

92. William Burgess. William was born in Tabley Superior, Cheshire, in 1767. William died in
Northwich, Cheshire, on 25 Jan 1853.

On 27 Sep 1790 when William was 23, he married Margaret Hickson in Great Budworth, St Mary,
Cheshire.

93. Margaret Hickson, daughter of 186. Thomas Hickson & 187. Margaret. Margaret was born
in Tabley, Cheshire, in 1771. She was christened in Davenham, Cheshire, on 3 May 1772.
Margaret died in Over Tabley, Cheshire, on 21 Sep 1867.

94. John Hickson. John was born in Rostherne, Cheshire, abt 1768. John died in Rostherne,
Cheshire, on 10 May 1816.

On 21 Aug 1792 when John was 24, he married Sarah Barrow.

95. Sarah Barrow. Sarah was born abt 1773. Sarah died in Mar 1848.

96. Joseph Ward. Joseph was born in Essex ca 1774.

Joseph married Ann.

97. Ann.

112. James Morley. James was born abt 1759. James died in Winfarthing, Norfolk, in Jul 1839.
He was buried in Norfolk on 19 Jul 1839.

On 5 Jun 1781 when James was 22, he married Mary Woods in Banham, St Mary, Norfolk.

113. Mary Woods, daughter of 226. John Woods & 227. Susan. Mary was born in Banham,
Norfolk, abt 1762. She was christened in Banham, St Mary, Norfolk, on 4 Apr 1762. Mary died in
Winfarthing, Norfolk, in 1832. She was buried in Norfolk on 12 Apr 1832.

114. William Sear.

On 3 Jun 1800 William married Sarah Blomefield in Bungay, Holy Trinity, Suffolk.
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115. Sarah Blomefield.
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Eighth Generation

128. John Warburton, son of 256. Josiah Warburton & 257. Jane Hollinpriest. John was born
in Hale Barns, Cheshire, in 1680. He was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 23 May
1680.  ■ Mentioned in a will on 13 May 1723. John recieved £50 from the will of his father-in-law
James Hanson. His 2 children received £20 each and John was an executor. James left over
£1000 and a farm in Mobberley already in the hands of his son James. James himself was living
with his daughter Sarah Leicester at the Leicester seat at Hale Low.  ■ Mentioned in a will on 8 Apr
1729. John was named an executor in his father's will. He also received half the residue of the
estate, divided equally between himself and his two children. Josiah died in 1730.  ■ Mentioned in
a will on 7 Apr 1734. John of Eastoe Lane is named executor in the will of John Warburton of Hale,
believed to be John Warburton of Oaklands Farm.  ■ Mentioned in a will in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire, on 2 Feb 1736. John with John Hankinson as executors of the will of John of Hale, grant
his pew in the gallery of the church to John Birch of Hale for a consideration of £12.  ■ Mentioned
in a will on 7 Mar 1745. The main beneficiaries are his two children. Most interesting is his
reference to "that Chief Rent belong to me and due from William Tatton esq of Withenshaw Hall
being the sum of six shillings and eight pence yearly", which he bequeathed to his son John
together with household goods. He also bequeathed £100 to his daughter Jane Norbury, and after
a couple of minor bequests he divided the rest of his personal estate between John and Jane. Son
John, and son-in-law John Norbury were executors. He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire,
in 1756. John died in Hale Barns, Cheshire, on 12 Mar 1756.

John was buried in grave P494 "in the 76th year of his age" with his wife Martha, and an infant
Thomas who is a great grandson.

On 25 Dec 1712 when John was 32, he married Martha Hanson in Mobberley, St Wilfred,
Cheshire.

129. Martha Hanson, daughter of 258. James Hanson. Martha was born in Mobberley, St
Wilfred, Cheshire, on 14 Sep 1688. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, in 1719.
Martha died on 23 Apr 1719.

Martha  was buried in grave P494 with her husband John, and an infant Thomas who is a great
grandson. Her age isn't recorded.

152. Henry Burgess, son of 304. Henry Burgess. Henry was born in 1704.

On 2 Jan 1733 when Henry was 29, he married Hannah Whitelegg in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.
Henry was of Mobberley parish.

153. Hannah Whitelegg, daughter of 306. Benjamin Whitelegg & 307. Ann Royle. Hannah was
born in 1709. She was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 26 Oct 1709.
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154. William Whitelegg, son of 306. Benjamin Whitelegg & 307. Ann Royle. William died in
Hale, Cheshire, in 1771. He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 8 Jan 1771.

On 18 Apr 1723 William married Mary Gleave in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire. William and Mary
had three sons and two daughters.

155. Mary Gleave. Mary died in Ashley, Cheshire, in 1753. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire, on 19 Feb 1753.

176. William Woodall. William was born in 1716. William died in Great Warford, Cheshire, on 14
May 1795. He was buried in Alderley, St Mary, Cheshire, on 18 May 1795.

William was aged 79 on his gravestone.

On 27 Nov 1739 when William was 23, he married Hannah Royle.

177. Hannah Royle, daughter of 354. Samuel Royle & 355. Sarah. Hannah was born in
Woodford, Cheshire, in 1714. She was christened in Prestbury, St Peter. Cheshire, on 16 Sep
1714. Hannah died in Nether Alderley, Cheshire, in 1778.

Hannah was the daughter of Samuel on her baptism

180. John Gibson.

John and Margaret Gibson of Bradwell are described as grandparents on the baptisms of Thomas
and Susannah’s children.

John married Margaret.

181. Margaret.

182. Thomas Earlam.

Thomas and Mary Earlum (sic) of Tabley are described as grandparents on Ann Gibson’s baptism.

Thomas married Mary.

183. Mary.

186. Thomas Hickson.

Thomas married Margaret.

187. Margaret.

226. John Woods, son of 452. Thomas Woods & 453. Elizabeth. John was born in 1729. He
was christened in Banham, St Mary, Norfolk, in 1729. John died in Jul 1793. He was buried in
Banham, St Mary, Norfolk, on 11 Jul 1793.
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John married Susan.

227. Susan. Susan died bef 1793.
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Ninth Generation

256. Josiah Warburton, son of 512. John Warburton & 513. Margaret Hardy. Josiah was born
in Hale, Cheshire, on 13 Mar 1658. He was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 6 Jun
1658.  ■ Mentioned in a will on 14 Jan 1686. Josiah is bequeathed 10 shillings in his father's will.
The will was proved March 21st 1692. Josiah died in Northen Etchells, Cheshire, on 20 Mar 1730.
He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 28 Mar 1730.

Josiah is thought to have remarried because of the burial of Margaret, wife of Josiah of
Northenden, as this was where he was living when he died. However no marriage has been found,
and she is not buried in the same grave.

Josiah was one of the leaders of the presbyterian movement in Hale, and one of the founders of
Hale Chapel in 1723. R.N. Dore quotes Vicar Hyde naming him as Hale bailiff to the second wife of
the late John Crewe, also as "main and chief pillar of the conventicle". Josiah's is refered to as the
attourney or agent on leases between 1686 and 1722, the landlord being Lady Lucy Crewe, and
her husband, first Charles Turner and later William Frowde.

The parish burial record at Bowden refers to Josiah of Northen parish buried March 28th 1729/30.
He is buried in grave P493 "in the 73rd year of his age". with his wife Jane, his great great
grandson Josiah (aged 10 months), and his great grand daughter-in-law. The grave has his date of
death as 1729. This is on the old Julian calendar when New Year was 25th March. It is 1730 by the
modern Gregorian calendar.

Josiah signed a will on 8 April 1729. The will mentions Josiah's brother John and his wife
Elizabeth, showing them to be still alive when it was signed. He bequeathed:
- Twenty shillings to John Coppock; and £80 to each of his children: Bryan, William and Jane.
- To daughter Deborah Coppock's children, £80 to Josiah, and £60 to Mary (because he had
provided money for the purchase of land at Crossacre which is settled upon her on her mother's
death).
- One shilling to son John's wife Mary.
- To son John's children, John and Jane, £80 each.
- The interest on £10 to the poor of Hale.
- The interest on £20 to the nonconformist minister at Hale Chapel.
- Five pounds to brother John, or if dead, his wife Elizabeth.
- small amounts to good friend Wiliam Marsh (40s), Hannah Higson daughter's maid (40s) Richard
Rylands daughter's man (20s), Rev Mr Worthington at Dean Row (40s), Rev Joseph Hankinson
(40s).
- Twenty shillings for the poor of Etchells.
- The rest, including chattells, personal estate and Chief Rent to go one half to Deborah and one
half divided amongst John and his two children.
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John and Deborah were executors.

On 12 Feb 1678 when Josiah was 19, he married Jane Hollinpriest in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire.

257. Jane Hollinpriest. Jane was born in 1656. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, in
1685. Jane died on 30 Sep 1685.

258. James Hanson. James was born in Mobberley, Cheshire. James died in Hale Low, Hale,
Cheshire, on 13 May 1723.

James left a will.

304. Henry Burgess. Henry died in 1728. He was buried in Knutsford St John, Cheshire, on 25
Dec 1728.

306. Benjamin Whitelegg, son of 612. James Whitelegg & 613. Hannah Ashley. Benjamin was
born in 1672. He was christened in Northenden, St Wilfred, Cheshire, on 24 Apr 1672. Benjamin
died in Hale Barns, Cheshire, in 1745. He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 6 Jun
1745.

On 20 Feb 1693 when Benjamin was 21, he married Ann Royle in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

307. Ann Royle, daughter of 614. John Royle. Ann was born in Hale, Cheshire, abt 1673. She
was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 13 Feb 1673. Ann died in Hale, Cheshire, in
1750. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 10 May 1750.

308. Benjamin Whitelegg. (Same as number 306.)

309. Ann Royle. (Same as number 307.)

354. Samuel Royle, son of 708. Richard Royle & 709. Esther Brundit. Samuel died in The
Hough, Wilmslow, Cheshire, in 1726. He was buried in Bowdon St Mary, Cheshire, on 22 Oct
1726.

Samuel married Sarah.

355. Sarah. Sarah died in Woodford, Wilmslow, Cheshire, in 1737.

452. Thomas Woods. Thomas died bef Sep 1777.

Thomas married Elizabeth.

453. Elizabeth. Elizabeth died in 1777. She was buried in Banham, St Mary, Norfolk, on 30 Sep
1777.
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Tenth Generation

512. John Warburton, son of 1024. George Warburton & 1025. Sibill Perrin. John was born in
Hale, Cheshire, in 1608.  ■ Mentioned in a will in Hale, Cheshire, on 17 Apr 1647. A John, believed
to be this John, was a witness to the will of Robert Hollinpriest. A John also witnessed the wills of
Andrew Gardner dated Sept. 11th 1641, died 1648, and Elizabeth Goulden dated April 23rd 1649.
■ Mentioned in a will in Hale, Cheshire, on 20 May 1654. Wife Margaret receives bequest of £10
from her father's will, proved Sept 25th 1654 at Westminster. Children also get 6s 8d each.  ■
Mentioned in a will in Hale, Cheshire, on 12 Jan 1660. A John is executor of the will of George
Goulden, Tanner, of Hale. Thomas is a witness. This is probably John and his son Thomas.  ■
Mentioned in a will in Bowdon, Cheshire, on 23 Jan 1662. There is a bequest of 10s to John and
his wife in the Inventory of John Eaton, his brother-in-law.  ■ Will at Hale Barns, Cheshire, on 14
Jan 1687. His wife and five sons receive bequests. There is no mention of his 2 daughters
(Deborah is known to be dead). All the sons are also executors, except George (who was also not
an executor on brother Enoch's will). This might imply that George did not live near, or he wasn't
considered capable of performing the role. John died on 8 Jun 1691. He was buried in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, on 10 Jun 1691.

John is buried in grave P407, though this gravestone is probably not in its original position. He
died "in his 83rd year", giving a date of birth in 1608-9.

John son of George is equated with John husband of Margaret because he is likely to have
survived to 1667 when the Poll Tax was conducted (though burial records for that period seem to
be missing). John son of George is definitely alive in 1662 when he and his wife receive a legacy
from the estate of John Eaton. The other 2 Johns in the Hale Poll Tax record can be discounted as
one is an unmarried labourer, and the other is a wheelwright who can be identified as a
descendent of George's contemporary William the Elder of Hale (d. 1611) through several wills
linking that family to the Johnson family. Also John and Margaret, like George, are linked to Hale
Barns, specifically in the baptism records of Margaret, George and Josiah.

A John, possibly this one, performed nine apraisals of Inventories in Hale between 1663 and 1679.

The appraisal of John's mother-in-law Margaret Hardy was performed in 1664 by Henry
Warburton, raising the possibility he was realated, possibly another son who had left home by
1667. However it is more likely he was the brother of John Warburton, wheelwright, whose
relationship to John, if any, is unknown.

John married Margaret Hardy.

513. Margaret Hardy, daughter of 1026. James Hardy & 1027. Margaret.  ■ Mentioned in a will
in Hale, Cheshire, on 2 Jan 1646. Henry Hardy, Margaret's uncle bequeathed  monies owed to him
by various parties to be divided between 4 nephews and neices, including Margaret. His inventory
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showed debts owing  of £56 3s 5d.  ■ Mentioned in a will in Hale, Cheshire, on 20 May 1654.
Margaret receives bequest of £10 from her father's will, proved Sept 25th 1654 at Westminster.
Children also get 6s 8d each. Margaret died on 3 Oct 1696. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire.

612. James Whitelegg, son of 1224. William Whitelegg & 1225. Margaret. James died in
Northenden, Cheshire, in 1681. He was buried in Northenden, St Wilfred, Cheshire, on 19 Jan
1681.

James married Hannah Ashley.

613. Hannah Ashley. Hannah died in Northenden, Cheshire, in 1689. She was buried in
Northenden, St Wilfred, Cheshire, on 31 Dec 1689.

614. John Royle. John died in Hale, Cheshire, on 13 Nov 1705.

708. Richard Royle.

Richard married Esther Brundit.

709. Esther Brundit.
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Eleventh Generation

1024. George Warburton, son of 2048. Thomas Warburton & 2049. Alice. George was born in
Cheshire abt 1575.  ■ Mentioned in a will in Hale, Cheshire, on 6 Feb 1624. George is mentioned
in the Nuncupative will of Thomas Perrin. He heard the deceased's wishes, is described as his
brother-in-law, and is named executor. He made his mark. George died in Hale Barns, Cheshire, in
1639. He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 24 Jun 1639.

George is identified as the father of  William of Northenden by the reference to John Eaton in  the
wills of  both George and William.

George is identified as the brother-in-law of Thomas Perrin in the later's will. Either George's wife
Sibill was Thomas's sister, or Thomas's wife Sibill was George's sister, or both.

The sequence of his daughters is based on the order they are mentioned in his will. Ellen is
probably last because she is unmarried, not necesarily the youngest.

The 2 leases that George is a party to, and that mention John as a life, probably represent
secondary ventures rather than his main land holding.

George signed a will on 6 August 1638. This will is the main evidence for the existence of his
children. Five daughters, 4 sons-in-law, and 2 sons are named as beneficiaries, with John being
the main heir.

Georges's Inventory was appraised on 28 June 1639 by James Hardy, John Burgess, William
Ashley and George Warburton. This is probably the George of Hale who signed the Grand
Remonstrance in 1642, and who appraised may wills in Hale up to 1639. No other evidence of him
has been found.

The effects were valued at £304 1s 8d and included a horses, cattle (20), sheep (21), two pigs,
poultry  and geese , plus produce, farming equipment and  spinning wheels and books. He also
had a five year lease on a tacke of ground (2 closes) that was part of the tenement of John
Burgess (probably the tenement on which George's son John was a life), plus a close of grass
from John Duncalfe. He was also owed £40 by his son John.

George married Sibill Perrin.

1025. Sibill Perrin. Sibill was born in Hale, Cheshire. Sibill died in 1653. She was buried in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 27 Oct 1653.

1026. James Hardy. James died in 1654. He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 26
May 1654.

James married Margaret.
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1027. Margaret. Margaret died in 1664. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 10 Mar
1664.

1224. William Whitelegg. William died in 1671. He was buried in Northenden, St Wilfred,
Cheshire, on 7 Dec 1671.

William married Margaret.

1225. Margaret. Margaret died in 1686. She was buried in Northenden, St Wilfred, Cheshire, on
27 May 1686.
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Twelfth Generation

2048. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born abt 1550.  ■ Mentioned in a will in Hale Barns,
Cheshire, in 1604. He was an overseer and witness to the will of Robert Barlow, who died in 1611.
Thomas is described as 'of Hale Barns'.  ■ Mentioned in a will in Hale, Cheshire, in 1624. He and
Thomas the younger are witnesses to Richard Grantham's will. Thomas the Younger might be a
brother of George's, or maybe his son, Thomas's nephew. There is no other evidence of Thomas
the Younger so he is presumed to have died without issue.  ■ Mentioned in a will in Hale,
Cheshire, on 20 Jan 1635. Thomas's Inventory  is appraised by James Hardy, William Hardy,
James Coe and John Litherland. His effects were valued at £98 9s 6d and included horses (2),
cattle (6), sheep (6), a pig, poultry (7) and geese (4), plus produce, farming equipment and a
spinning wheel. He also had a four year lease on a tacke of ground (half a close) from William
Duncalfe. The date is given as 1634 on the Inventory because prior to 1752 New Year was
towards the end of March. By convention this date is normally rendered as 1634/5, but in this tree
all such dates are only rendered according to the modern calendar. Thomas died in 1635. He was
buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 14 Jan 1635.

The evidence for believing Thomas might be George's father is as follows:

The reference in Sibil Eaton's accounts of 1628 to 'certain articles that George Warburton shall pay
unto George Birch and George Burgess £20 within six months next after the decease of Thomas
Warburton, which Thomas is still living', implies a link between a George and a Thomas. Although
there is evidence of 3 George's in Bowdon parish at this time (2 of them in Hale), the further
reference to George taking action for a debt adds to the view that Sibil's marriage portion to her
deceased first husband John Barrington may be involved. Also the dependence on Thomas's
death implies an expected inheritance.

George is linked to George Burgess in a lease from 1617 where George Burgess is the tenant,
and George's son John Warburton is a named life. In George's will he is leasing land from George
Burgess. In Thomas's Inventory he has a lease from William Duncalfe, and George in his Inventory
has a close from John Dunclafe. The relationship between William and John Duncalfe is not yet
known.

Finally Thomas and George are both linked to Hale Barnes.

Since George's children are born from around 1600 onwards his birth must be before 1580 (say
1575), so Thomas must have been born around 1550, making him in his 80's at death.

Thomas married Alice.

2049. Alice. Alice died in Hale, Cheshire, in 1650. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire,
on 13 Jun 1650.
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The identification of Thomas's wife as Alice is based on Norman Warburton's book in which he
details Thomas's Inventory and refers to his widow Alice. I don't have this reference on my copy of
the Inventory but have yet to check the original.

Given that if Thomas is George's father he probably died in his 80's, a widow would probably be a
second wife, and not the mother of George. There is no direct evidence that the Alice buried in
1650 is this one, but it's the only likely one on record.
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Alderley, Cheshire
21Woodall, Hugh

Alderley, St Mary, Cheshire
21Woodall, Hugh
17Woodall, Hugh
25Woodall, William

Altincham and Hale Cemetery
5Warburton, Charles Edward

Altrincham, Cheshire
12Burgess, Sarah
10Carvel, Annie Alice

7Davenport, Hannah
16Davenport, James
12Davenport, William
17Gibson, Ann
18Hickson, Eliza
16Pickstone, Sarah
11Walton, Alice
4Warburton, Alfred Edward
5Warburton, Charles Edward
7Warburton, George
3Warburton, Raymond George

11Warburton, Thomas
4Ward, Muriel Evelyn

17Woodall, Hugh
Altrincham, St George, Cheshire

7Davenport, Hannah
5Ford, Ann
5Warburton, Charles Edward
7Warburton, George

Altrincham, St John, Cheshire
6Morley, Madge
5Ward, George Willie

Ashley, Cheshire
16Davenport, James
25Gleave, Mary
16Pickstone, Sarah

Aston-by-Budworth, Cheshire
12Ford, Thomas

Banham, Norfolk
19Morley, James
22Woods, Mary

Banham, St Mary, Norfolk
28Elizabeth
22Morley, James
19Morley, James
25Woods, John
22Woods, Mary

Bentham, Yorkshire
12Woodall, William

Bethnal Green, Middlesex
19Pack, Susannah

Bowdon St Mary, Cheshire
28Royle, Samuel

Bowdon, Cheshire
29Warburton, John
15Wright, Ann

Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire
33Alice
31Margaret
24Burgess, Henry

7Davenport, Hannah
12Davenport, William
25Gleave, Mary
16Greenhough, Esther
24Hanson, Martha
31Hardy, James
29Hardy, Margaret
28Hollinpriest, Jane
20Hough, Mary
31Perrin, Sibill
16Pickstone, Sarah
28Royle, Ann
11Walton, Alice
15Walton, William
31Warburton, George

7Warburton, George
29Warburton, John
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Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire cont.
24Warburton, John
20Warburton, John
27Warburton, Josiah
33Warburton, Thomas
11Warburton, Thomas
15Warburton, William
28Whitelegg, Benjamin
24Whitelegg, Hannah
21Whitelegg, Sarah
25Whitelegg, William
15Wright, Ann
20Wright, James
21Wright, Martha

Bridgewater Canal, Sale, Cheshire
5Warburton, Charles Edward

Bucklow, Cheshire
8Woodall, Ann Eliza

Bungay, Holy Trinity, Suffolk
22Blomefield, Sarah
22Sear, William

Bungay, Suffolk
19Sear, Sarah

Carrington, Cheshire
11Walton, Alice

Cheshire
31Warburton, George

Chesterfield, Derbyshire
3Longmate, Janet Hylda
3Warburton, Raymond George

Davenham, Cheshire
22Hickson, Margaret

Diss, Norfolk
19Morley, James
14Morley, James
19Sear, Sarah

Diss, St Mary, Norfolk
14Morley, James

Essex
22Ward, Joseph

Flixton, Lancashire
7Warburton, George

11Warburton, Thomas
Great Budworth, Cheshire

12Ford, Thomas
17Gibson, Ann
12Hill, Ann
17Woodall, Hugh

Great Budworth, St Mary, Cheshire
22Burgess, William
22Earlam, Susannah

8Ford, Joseph
22Gibson, Thomas
22Hickson, Margaret

8Woodall, Ann Eliza
Great Warford, Cheshire

25Woodall, William
Greens Norton, Northants

10Carvel, Annie Alice
14Carvel, Emily

Grove Green, Leyton, Essex
8Ward, George Walter

Hale Barns, Cheshire
31Warburton, George
29Warburton, John
24Warburton, John
20Warburton, John
33Warburton, Thomas
11Warburton, Thomas
15Warburton, William
28Whitelegg, Benjamin

Hale Chapel (Unitarian), Cheshire
16Burgess, Henry
12Burgess, Sarah
15Warburton, William

Hale Low, Hale, Cheshire
28Hanson, James
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Hale, Cheshire
33Alice
29Hardy, Margaret

9Morley, Charles
31Perrin, Sibill
28Royle, Ann
30Royle, John
31Warburton, George
29Warburton, John
27Warburton, Josiah
33Warburton, Thomas
15Warburton, William
25Whitelegg, William
15Wright, Ann

Harrow Green, Leytonstone, Essex
8Ward, George Walter

Hoxne, Suffolk
19Morley, James

Knutsford St John, Cheshire
28Burgess, Henry

Lambeth, Surrey
19Morley, James

Leyton, Essex
13Mayo, Hannah

8Ward, George Walter
5Ward, George Willie

13Ward, Walter
Leytonstone, Essex

13Ward, Walter
Leytonstone, St Margarets, Essex

9Betts, Hannah Emma Eliza
8Ward, George Walter

Limehouse, Stepney, London
13Betts, William Henry
13Mayo, Hannah

Little Canfield, Essex
18Savil, Isabella
18Ward, George

Lostock Gralam, Cheshire
17Gibson, Ann

Lymm, Cheshire
20Wright, James
21Wright, Martha

Manchester Cathedral, Lancashire
16Davenport, James
16Pickstone, Sarah
15Warburton, William
15Wright, Ann

Marthall, Cheshire
22Barlow, Elizabeth
21Woodall, Hugh
17Woodall, Hugh

Mere, Cheshire
5Ford, Ann
8Ford, Joseph

Micklehurst, All Saints, Cheshire
16Burgess, Henry

Mobberley, Cheshire
13Burgess, Eliza
21Burgess, Henry
17Burgess, Thomas
17Gibson, Ann
28Hanson, James
16Roylance, Mary

8Woodall, Ann Eliza
17Woodall, Hugh
12Woodall, William

Mobberley, St Wilfred, Cheshire
13Burgess, Eliza
21Burgess, Henry
17Burgess, Thomas
24Hanson, Martha
24Warburton, John
21Whitelegg, Sarah
12Woodall, William

Nether Alderley, Cheshire
25Royle, Hannah
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Newington, London
19Morley, James

Norfolk
22Morley, James
22Woods, Mary

Northampton, Northamptonshire
14Carvel, Emily

9Morley, Charles
14Morley, James

6Morley, Madge
14Wright, Elizabeth

Northen Etchells, Cheshire
27Warburton, Josiah

Northenden, Cheshire
30Ashley, Hannah
30Whitelegg, James

Northenden, St Wilfred, Cheshire
32Margaret
30Ashley, Hannah
28Whitelegg, Benjamin
30Whitelegg, James
32Whitelegg, William

Northwich, Cheshire
22Burgess, William

Norwich, St Stephen, Norfolk
19Sear, Sarah

Over Peover, Cheshire
22Barlow, Elizabeth
21Woodall, Hugh

Over Tabley, Cheshire
22Hickson, Margaret
12Hill, Ann

Pickmere. Cheshire
17Ford, Joseph
12Woodall, William

Prestbury, St Peter. Cheshire
25Royle, Hannah

Ringway, St Mary and All Saints, Cheshire
11Warburton, Thomas

Rostherne, Cheshire
17Burgess, Thomas
18Hickson, Eliza
22Hickson, John

Rostherne, St Mary, Cheshire
13Burgess, Eliza

Southwark, Surrey
19Morley, James
14Morley, James
19Sear, Sarah

St George’s, Surrey
19Mayo, Peter

Stepney, London
18Betts, Daniel

9Betts, Hannah Emma Eliza
13Betts, William Henry

Stratford, Essex
13Mayo, Hannah

8Ward, George Walter
Styal Presbyterian Chapel, Cheshire

12Burgess, Sarah
7Davenport, Hannah

12Davenport, William
Styal, Cheshire

16Burgess, Henry
16Roylance, Mary

Styal, Wilmslow, Cheshire
12Burgess, Sarah

Tabley Superior, Cheshire
13Burgess, Eliza
17Burgess, Thomas
22Burgess, William
12Woodall, William

Tabley, Cheshire
8Ford, Joseph

22Hickson, Margaret
Takeley, Essex

18Savil, Isabella
18Ward, George
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Takeley, Essex cont.
13Ward, Walter

The Hough, Wilmslow, Cheshire
28Royle, Samuel

The Mount Nursing Home, Sale, Cheshire
5Ford, Ann

Timperley, Cheshire
5Ford, Ann
4Warburton, Alfred Edward
4Ward, Muriel Evelyn

Walworth Infirmary, Surrey
19Morley, James

Westminster, Middlesex
19Morley, James

Wilmslow, St Bartholemew, Cheshire
16Burgess, Henry
16Roylance, Mary

Winfarthing, Norfolk
22Morley, James
22Woods, Mary

Withington Hospital
5Ward, George Willie

Witton, St Helen, Cheshire
17Gibson, Ann

Woodford, Cheshire
25Royle, Hannah

Woodford, Wilmslow, Cheshire
28Sarah



Person Index

40

33Alice ( - 1650)
22Ann
28Elizabeth ( - 1777)
31Margaret ( - 1664)
25Margaret
25Margaret
32Margaret ( - 1686)
25Mary
21Mary
21Sarah
28Sarah ( - 1737)
26Susan ( - <1793)
19Susannah (ca1806 - )

Ashley
30Hannah ( - 1689)

Barlow
22Elizabeth ( - 1803)

Barrow
22Sarah (~1773 - 1848)

Bettis
13Mary Ann

Betts
18Daniel (ca1806 - )

9Hannah Emma Eliza (1879 - )
13William Henry (1840 - )

Blomefield
22Sarah

Brundit
30Esther

Burgess
13Eliza (1834 - 1879)
28Henry ( - 1728)
24Henry (1704 - )
21Henry (1739 - )
16Henry (1779 - 1834)
12Sarah (1819 - 1901)
17Thomas (1803 - 1891)
22William (1767 - 1853)

Carvel
10Annie Alice (1879 - 1959)
14Emily (1859 - )

Davenport
7Hannah (1854 - 1914)

16James (~1791 - 1857)
21Joseph
12William (1818 - 1858)

Earlam
22Susannah
25Thomas

Ford
5Ann (1888 - 1973)

17Joseph (~1800 - )
8Joseph (1853 - )

12Thomas (~1826 - )
Gibson

17Ann (1803 - 1868)
25John
22Thomas

Gleave
25Mary ( - 1753)

Greenhough
16Esther

Hanson
28James ( - 1723)
24Martha (1688 - 1719)

Hardy
31James ( - 1654)
29Margaret ( - 1696)

Hickson
18Eliza (1807 - )
22John (~1768 - 1816)
22Margaret (1771 - 1867)
25Thomas

Hill
12Ann (~1833 - ~1869)

Hollinpriest
28Jane (1656 - 1685)
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Hough
20Mary (1749 - 1822)

Longmate
3Janet Hylda (1946 - )

Mayo
13Hannah (1851 - )
19Peter (ca1820 - )

Morley
9Charles (1867 - )

22James (~1759 - 1839)
19James (1800 - 1881)
14James (1828 - 1902)

6Madge (1900 - 1997)
Pack

19Susannah (ca1823 - )
Perrin

31Sibill ( - 1653)
Pickstone

21John
16Sarah (1787 - 1864)

Roylance
16Mary (~1798 - 1859)

Royle
28Ann (~1673 - 1750)
25Hannah (1714 - 1778)
30John ( - 1705)
30Richard
28Samuel ( - 1726)

Savil
18Isabella (ca1817 - 1886)

Sear
19Sarah (1801 - 1875)
22William

Walton
11Alice (1814 - 1873)
15William

Warburton
4Alfred Edward (1916 - 1972)
5Charles Edward (1877 - 1927)

Warburton cont.
31George (~1575 - 1639)

7George (1852 - 1929)
29John (1608 - 1691)
24John (1680 - 1756)
20John (1716 - 1791)
27Josiah (1658 - 1730)

3Raymond George (1945 - )
33Thomas (~1550 - 1635)
11Thomas (1810 - 1888)
15William (1775 - 1862)

Ward
18George (1816 - 1897)

8George Walter (1874 - >1919)
5George Willie (1899 - 1980)

22Joseph (ca1774 - )
4Muriel Evelyn (1920 - 1978)

13Walter (1851 - <1911)
Whitelegg

28Benjamin (1672 - 1745)
24Hannah (1709 - )
30James ( - 1681)
21Sarah (1740 - 1816)
32William ( - 1671)
25William ( - 1771)

Woodall
8Ann Eliza (1859 - 1935)

21Hugh (1754 - 1827)
17Hugh (1801 - 1861)
25William (1716 - 1795)
12William (1831 - >1891)

Woods
25John (1729 - 1793)
22Mary (~1762 - 1832)
28Thomas ( - <1777)

Wright
15Ann (1778 - 1851)
14Elizabeth (~1836 - 1903)
20James (~1740 - 1821)
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Wright cont.
21Martha (~1739 - 1809)



PREFACE

This family was uncovered when looking for the ancestors 
of Robert Stanley Warburton whose grandfather was 

Benjamin Warburton born 1874. I have traced the family 
back two further generations to John who was born around 

1807 and married Jane Ainsworth. John’s first three 
children were born in Pendlebury before he moved to 

Manchester. However John does not seem to have been 
born in Pendlebury so his origins remain obscure.


